Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

26

On the date of the merger, August 14, 2017, based on the accounting appraisal report, Valepar�s net assets amounting to US$1,158 were
incorporated in Vale�s shareholders� equity as capital reserve.

The Company�s policy choice for combination of business where companies are under common control requires that assets and liabilities are
reflected at the carrying amount.

The impacts arising from the Merger in the Company�s assets and liabilities are as follows:

August 14, 2017
Current assets 24
Judicial deposits (note 23(c)) 951
Intangible (note 15) 964

Current liabilities 20
Provisions for litigation (note 23(a)) 631
Taxes payable (note 7) 130

Net assets 1,158

14

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

27

Table of Contents

b) Shareholding structure

After the conversion of the shares and merger of Valepar, the stockholders� equity is represented by 5,304,684,600 shares, of which
4,910,512,212 common shares, 87,032,292 common treasury shares and 307,140,096 preferred shares, with no change in the amounts of share
capital.

Share position before
conversion Voluntary conversion Issue of new shares

Share position after
conversion

Shares outstanding
ON � Common shares 3,185,653,000 1,551,315,545 173,543,667 4,910,512,212
PNA � Preferred shares 1,967,721,926 (1,660,581,830) � 307,140,096

5,153,374,926 (109,266,285) 173,543,667 5,217,652,308
Shares in treasury
ON � Common shares 31,535,402 55,496,890 � 87,032,292
PNA � Preferred shares 59,405,792 (59,405,792) � �
Total issued shares 5,244,316,120 (113,175,187) 173,543,667 5,304,684,600

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share considered, retrospectively, the changes described above. The comparative information
for the periods ended September 30, 2016 was restated, as presented in note 8.

At the Extraordinary shareholders� meeting and at the Special shareholders meeting, held on October 18, 2017 (subsequent event), preferred
shareholders approved the conversion of all Class �A� preferred shares into common shares of the Company, in the proportion of 0.9342 common
share for each class �A� preferred share.

During the period from October 20, 2017 until November 21, 2017, inclusive, the shareholders holding Vale�s Class �A� preferred shares

[…]

At October 2, 2017 (subsequently event), the Company has paid the semiannual remuneration to its stockholder�s debentures amounting to
R$226 million (US$72).

b) Guarantees provided

As of September 30, 2017, corporate guarantees provided by Vale (within the limit of its direct or indirect interest) for the companies Norte
Energia S.A. and Companhia Siderúrgica do Pecém S.A. totaled US$390 and US$1,505, respectively and on December 31, 2016 totaled
US$361 and US$1,450, respectively.

28.  Additional information about derivatives financial instruments

a) Sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments.

The following tables present the potential value of the instruments given hypothetical stress scenarios for the main market risk factors that
impact the derivatives positions. The scenarios were defined as follows:

•  Scenario I: fair value calculation considering market prices as of September 30, 2017

•  Scenario II: fair value estimated considering a 25% deterioration in the associated risk variables

•  Scenario III: fair value estimated considering a 50% deterioration in the associated risk variables

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

80

Sensitivity analysis for Derivatives Instruments (all amounts in US$ million)

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation 2 (345) (693)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease 2 (10) (22)
Brazilian interest rate increase 2 (1) (4)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (357) (700) (1,042)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (357) (372) (387)
Brazilian interest rate increase (357) (385) (412)
TJLP interest rate decrease (357) (383) (409)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ floating rate swap R$ depreciation (51) (82) (114)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (51) (53) (54)
Brazilian interest rate increase (51) (53) (55)
TJLP interest rate decrease (51) (53) (55)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation 40 (42) (124)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease 40 28 15
Brazilian interest rate increase 40 12 (13)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$ depreciation (21) (137) (252)
US$ interest rate inside Brazil decrease (21) (27) (32)
Brazilian interest rate increase (21) (39) (56)
IPCA index decrease (21) (32) (42)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$ depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. CDI swap Brazilian interest rate increase 86 52 21
IPCA index decrease 86 67 49

Protected item: R$ denominated debt linked to
IPCA IPCA index decrease n.a. (67) (49)

EUR fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap EUR depreciation 10 (168) (346)
Euribor increase 10 2 (6)
US$ Libor decrease 10 (7) (24)

Protected item: EUR denominated debt EUR depreciation n.a. 168 346

42

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

81

Table of Contents

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

Bunker Oil protection
Forwards and options Bunker Oil price decrease 18 (2) (68)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to bunker
oil prices Bunker Oil price decrease n.a. 2 68

Nickel sales fixed price protection
Forwards Nickel price decrease (0) (26) (52)
Protected item: Part of nickel revenues with
fixed prices Nickel price fluctuation n.a. 26 52

Purchase protection program
Nickel forwards Nickel price increase 9 8 8
Protected item: Part of costs linked to nickel
prices Nickel price increase n.a. (8) (8)

Copper forwards Copper price increase (0.0) (0.1) (0.2)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to copper
prices Copper price increase n.a. 0.1 0.2

WPM warrants WPM stock price decrease 33 17 5

Conversion options - VLI VLI stock value increase (67) (103) (147)

Options - MBR MBR stock value decrease 230 136 36

Instrument Main risks Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III

Embedded derivatives - Raw material
purchase (nickel) Nickel price increase (2) (15) (27)
Embedded derivatives - Raw material
purchase (copper) Copper price increase (0) (5) (9)
Embedded derivatives - Gas purchase Pellet price increase (3) (6) (10)
Embedded derivatives - Guaranteed minimum
return (VLI) VLI stock value decrease (158) (314) (528)

b)  Financial counterparties� ratings

The transactions of derivative instruments, cash and cash equivalents as well as investments are held with financial institutions whose exposure
limits are periodically reviewed and approved by the delegated authority. The financial institutions credit risk is performed through a
methodology that considers, among other information, ratings provided by international rating agencies.

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

82

The table below presents the ratings in foreign currency published by agencies Moody�s and S&P regarding the main financial institutions that